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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

DOCKET NO. 21-035-09 
 
I hereby certify that on this 7th day of April 2022, I delivered true and correct copies of the 
foregoing SIERRA CLUB OPENING COMMENTS to the following persons via the method 
of service indicated below. The confidential version of these comments was served on eligible 
parties via encrypted password protected .zip folders and Box.  
 
 
By Email:  
 
 
Rocky Mountain Power1  
Emily Wegener (C) 
Jana Saba (C) 
 

emily.wegener@pacificorp.com 
jana.saba@pacificorp.com 
datarequest@pacificorp.com 
irp@pacificorp.com 
 

Division of Public Utilities   
Chris Parker (C) 
Madison Galt (C) 
 

chrisparker@utah.gov 
mgalt@utah.gov 

Assistant Utah Attorneys General  
Patricia Schmid (C) 
Justin Jetter (C) 
Robert Moore (C) 

pschmid@agutah.gov 
jjetter@agutah.gov 
rmoore@agutah.gov 
 

Office of Consumer Services   
Bela Vastag (C) 
Alex Ware (C) 
Michele Beck (C) 

bvastag@utah.gov 
aware@utah.gov 
mbeck@utah.gov 
ocs@utah.gov 
 

Western Resource Advocates  
Sophie Hayes (C) 
Nancy Kelly (C) 
Steven S. Michel (C) 
 

sophie.hayes@westernresources.org 
nkelly@westernresources.org 
smichel@westernresources.org 
callie.hood@westernresources.org 
 

Interwest Energy Alliance  
Lisa Tormoen Hickey (C) 
Chris Leger (C) 

lisahickey@newlawgroup.com 
Chris@Interwest.org 
 

                                            
1 A CD containing the confidential attachments has also been mailed to Rocky Mountain Power via FedEx overnight 
mail.  



 

2 

Utah Clean Energy  
Hunter Holman (C) 
 

hunter@utahcleanenergy.org 
 

Utah Association of Energy Users  
Phillip J. Russell (C) 
Don Hendrickson (C) 
 

prussell@jdrslaw.com 
dhendrickson@energystrat.com 
 

Fervo Energy Company  
Sarah Jewett 
Dawn Owens 

sarah@fervoenergy.com 
dawn@fervoenergy.com 
 

SWEEP 
Justin Brant (C) 
Hunter Holman (C) 
 

 
jbrant@swenergy.org 
hunter@utahcleanenergy.org 

Renewable Energy Coalition 
Irion A. Sanger 
John Lowe 
 

 
irion@sanger-law.com 
jravenesanmarcos@yahoo.com 

Salt Lake City Corporation  
Sara Montoya 
Christopher Thomas 

sara.montoya@slcgov.com 
christopher.thomas@slcgov.com 

 
 
 
Dated this 7th day of April, 2022 at Oakland, CA. 
 
 

    /s/ Ana Boyd   
Ana Boyd 
Research Analyst 
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
Phone: (415) 977-5649 
ana.boyd@sierraclub.org 

 
 


